

No. 24-3521

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit

THE STATE OF KANSAS, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota, No. 1:24-CV-00150-DMT-CRH
Hon. Daniel M. Traynor

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CLAUDIA MOYA LOPEZ, HYUN KIM,
DANIA QUEZADA TORRES, AND CASA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
REVERSAL**

Nicholas Espiritu
Tanya Broder
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
3450 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 108-62
Los Angeles, CA 90010
espiritu@nilc.org
broder@nilc.org
Telephone: 213.639.3900
Facsimile: 213.639.3911

Joanna E. Cuevas Ingram
Hilda Bonilla
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW CENTER
P.O. Box 34573
Washington, D.C. 20043
cuevasingram@nilc.org
bonilla@nilc.org
Telephone: 202.216.0261
Facsimile: 202.216.0266

Matthew S. Rozen
Counsel of Record
John Matthew Butler
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1700 M Street, N.W.,
Washington, D.C. 20036
mrozen@gibsondunn.com
mbutler@gibsondunn.com
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Betty X. Yang
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
byang@gibsondunn.com
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	4
BACKGROUND.....	6
I. Congress Enacts The Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act (PRWORA), Which Specifies The Federal Public Benefits Available To “Qualified Aliens” And Other “Lawfully Present” Noncitizens	6
II. The Attorney General Defines “Lawfully Present” To Include Deferred Action Recipients	7
III. In the Affordable Care Act (ACA), Congress Requires Lawfully Present Noncitizens To Purchase Health Insurance And Allows Them To Do So Through Newly Created Health Insurance Marketplaces.....	8
IV. DHS Adopts DACA, But CMS Excludes Recipients From ACA Marketplaces	10
V. CMS Restores DACA Recipients’ Access To Health Insurance Marketplaces	12
VI. District Court Preliminarily Enjoins And Stays The Rule.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Of North Dakota Is Not A Proper Venue	13
A. North Dakota Lacks Article III Standing.....	14
B. Without Article III Standing, North Dakota’s Participation Cannot Support Venue	22
II. The District Court’s Order Rests On Erroneous Statutory Interpretation.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
A. PRWORA’s Limitation of Benefits to Qualified Aliens Does Not Apply to the ACA Marketplaces	25
B. DACA Recipients Are Lawfully Present	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Arizona v. Biden,
40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022) 16, 18

Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy,
548 U.S. 291 (2006) 27

Ashley, Drew & N. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union,
625 F.2d 1357 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 28

*Associated Gen. Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Fed. Acquisition
Regul. Council*,
2024 WL 1078260 (W.D. La. Mar. 12, 2024)..... 23

Braitberg v. Charter Commc’ns, Inc.,
836 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 19

California v. Texas,
593 U.S. 659 (2021) 28

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013) 14

Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.,
508 U.S. 152 (1993) 30, 34

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Spellmon,
2022 WL 3541879 (D. Mont. Aug. 18, 2022) 23

Estrada v. Becker,
917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 32, 33

Inst. of Certified Pracs. v. Bentsen,
874 F. Supp. 1370 (N.D. Ga. 1994)..... 23

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,
144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)..... 29, 30

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 15, 18

Maybelline Co. v. Novell Corp.,
813 F.2d 901 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Medina Tovar v. Zuchowski</i> , 982 F.3d 631 (9th Cir. 2020).....	30
<i>Morehouse Enterprises, LLC v. ATF</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Ranir, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 3537197 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2017).....	24
<i>Quarles v. St. Clair</i> , 711 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1983).....	28
<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	8
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Comm’r, Me. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , 48 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	30
<i>In re SuperValu, Inc.</i> , 870 F.3d 763 (8th Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 587 U.S. 554 (2019).....	30
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 2025 WL 227244 (5th Cir. Jan. 17, 2025)	33
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	32
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....	14
<i>United States v. Fontaine</i> , 697 F.3d 221 (3rd Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Kidd</i> , 963 F.3d 742 (8th Cir. 2020).....	26
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 625 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2010).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	16
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1611.....	5, 6, 7, 25, 26
8 U.S.C. § 1641.....	7, 32
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	5, 9, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1391.....	13, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1406.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1436a.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 18001 <i>et seq.</i>	9
42 U.S.C. § 18031.....	9
42 U.S.C. § 18032.....	5, 10, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 18041.....	9
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	9
Other Authorities	
163 Cong. Rec. S7672 (daily ed. Dec. 1, 2017) (statement of Sen. Toomey)	28
<i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children</i> , DHS, 2 (June 15, 2012), tinyurl.com/2nwmu6fb	10, 11
Medha D. Makhoulf, <i>Interagency Dynamics in Matters of Health and Immigration</i> , 103 B.U. L. Rev. 1095 (2023)	11
National Immigration Law Center, <i>DACA Recipients’ Access to Health Care: 2024 Report</i> , 1 (May 2024), tinyurl.com/yw6zw2y4	11, 12
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(3)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Treatises	
14D Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 3815 (4th ed.).....	23
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)	8, 30
8 C.F.R. § 103.12(a)	8
45 C.F.R. § 152.2.....	11
